

Filing No. 583/2017

Special Case No. 9-2017

Order No 62

Date 08.05.2023

Today is fixed for consideration of charge and appearance of the accused persons, compliance report of I.O.

The accused Ashoke Kumar Dey on C.B is present by filing hazira.

The accused person Sabari Dey on court bail is absent by petition.

Ld counsel for both the sides are present.

Ld.Advocate for accused Sabari Dey files an adjournment petition on the ground stated in petition.

Heard. Considered. The petition is allowed.

No report is received from I.O of this case regarding return of seized articles as per order dated 07.05.2022

I find on scrutiny that there was an order of stay passed by the Hon'ble High Court ,Calcutta in CRR No.3457 of 2022 dated 14.09.2022 .

The order of stay was till 23.12.2022.

It is not clear at this stage whether there is still any order of stay by the Hon'ble High Court ,Calcutta in this case.

Ld.Spl PP & Ld. Defence lawyers could not submit anything in this point.

Ld.Spl PP & Ld.Defence counsels are directed to intimate this court whether the stay order is extended or not in this case.

Inform both parties.

Case is adjourned today for ends of justice.

Fix .12.06.2023 for intimation by the both parties and appearance of the accused persons.

D & C by

Addl Dist & Sessions Judge
Bench II & Pocso Court (In-Charge)
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.
JO Code WB 0656