

Spl. Case No. 09 of 2017

Filing No. 583/2017

Order No. 63

Date : 12.06.2023 :-

Out of two accused persons on CB, the accused Ashok Kr. Dey is present by filing hazira.

The accused, Sabari Dey on CB is absent by petition and has prayed for time on the ground of her severe illness.

Today is fixed for intimation by both parties and appearance of the accused persons.

It appears on scrutiny that there was an order of stay passed by the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta in CRR No. 3457 of 2022 dated – 14.09.2022 wherein the order dated – 07.05.2022 passed by this Court was stayed till 23.12.2022.

This court, on 08.05.2023 directed the Ld. Spl. P.P. and Ld. Defence Lawyer to intimate this court whether the stay order is extended or not.

Today a petition is filed by the Ld. Spl.P.P. praying to frame charge and to pass an order to draw-up the proceedings for attachment of the ill-gotten properties in terms of Criminal Law Amendment Ordinance, 1944.

The copy of the petition is served to the Ld. Defence Lawyer.

Ld. Spl. P.P. has filed another petition with a prayer to pass an order to frame charge against the accused persons.

He has filed a down-loaded copy of the order passed by the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta in CRR No. 3457 of 2022.

It appears from the said order that the Hon'ble Court has been pleased to direct that there should not be any handing over of properties, which was also seized in connection with the instant case by the State/petitioner till further hearing by the Hon'ble Court, Calcutta. The revisional application shall appear under the heading of contested application on 22.06.2023.

Fixing **08.08.2023** for appearance and hearing of both the petitions
filed by the prosecution.

Objection if any, in the meantime.

D/C by me :

charge),

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge,
Bench – II & POCSO Court (In

City Sessions Court, Calcutta.
JO Code No. WB 0656